
 

Environment Committee Agenda Published: 22 Mar 2023 
30 March 2023  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £27.00 (6 Copies) 
Approx. 18.00 tonnes  
Approx. £1.21 (each) 

 

22 March 2023 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Environment Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting will 
be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded except 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the 
absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA  

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Noon, Friday 24 March 2022 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

   
5.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Environment Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
30 March 2023  
 

6.   2030 ANNUAL REPORT (2022-2023) (Pages 9 - 50) 
To present the 22-23 Annual Report on the 2030 Strategy and Master Plan for 
approval. 
  

7.   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q3 2022/23 (Pages 51 - 58) 
To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, to give an expectation of 
possible variances against budget. 
  

8.   ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGEPOINT ROLLOUT STRATEGY (Pages 59 - 116) 
To update the committee on progress and seek approval to proceed. 
  

9.   INTERIM FLEET PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - UBICO (Pages 117 - 130) 
To update the committee on the intended method of Ubico fleet replacement over 
the next four years. 
  

10.   GLOUCESTERSHIRE NATURE AND CLIMATE FUND – MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING (Pages 131 - 140) 
To seek the support of Environment Committee for a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding between the Gloucestershire Nature and Climate Fund and 
Gloucestershire’s local planning authorities. 
   

11.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS    
 (a)   Strategic Planning Advisory Board   
 (b)   Stroud Regeneration Committee   
 (c)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 141 - 160)  
 (d)   Cotswold National Landscape Board   
 (e)   Stroud Valleys Project Board   
 (f)   Climate Leadership Group (Pages 161 - 162)  
 (g)   Gloucestershire Waste and Resources Partnership (Pages 163 - 196)  
 (h)   Update on Single Use Plastics (Pages 197 - 198) 

  
12.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 199 - 200) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Environment Committee 
 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Drury-Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor Steve Hynd 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
 

Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 
 

 



2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 next meeting 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 9.13 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair)   Councillor Robin Drury-Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
  Councillor Martin Brown 
* Councillor Christopher Evans 
  Councillor Lindsey Green 
  Councillor Steve Hynd 
* Councillor George James 
* Councillor Haydn Jones  

  Councillor Norman Kay 
  Councillor Ashley Smith 
* Councillor Haydn Sutton 
  Councillor Brian Tipper 
  Councillor Tricia Watson  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place 
Managing Director, UBICO 
Finance Director, Ubico 
Senior Community Infrastructure Officer 
 

Community Services Manager 
Accountant 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 
 

Others in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities Head of Community Services   

 
EC.025 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evans, James, Jones and Sutton. 
  
EC.026 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
EC.027 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 were approved 

as a correct record 
 
EC.028 Public Question Time  
 
Public questions were submitted. They were answered by the Chair, Councillor Turner. 
Supplementary questions were also answered. (Refer to the recording of the meeting) and 
Item 4. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/XIQ0Kh-_OJE
https://stroud.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b4093/Public%20Question%2008th-Dec-2022%2019.00%20Environment%20Committee.pdf?T=9


2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 next meeting 
 

 
EC.029 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
  
EC.030 Ubico Annual Presentation  
 
The Managing Director and Finance Director of Ubico provided Members of the Committee 
with an update which included the respective timescales and process for the adoption of their 
Business plan and provided detail on the themes (People, Operational Excellence, Climate 
and Business Development) that underpined their plan and supported Ubico’s current vision. 
They advised they had been awarded a National Cycling awarded and would continue to 
develop their apprenticeship programme, to work with partners to evaluate climate 
opportunities and align Carbon Strategies and explore more opportunities for expanding 
services with Ubico’s partners.  
  
The following answers were provided to Members questions:  

• Ubico had undertaken work to better understand their carbon emission and impact in 
relation to their fleet vehicles, which included electric vehicles and to explore where 
further learning was required.  

• Ubico were about to seek support from their partners to launch a social media 
campaign relating to road safety for their workers and public.  

  
EC.031 Environment Committee Budget Monitoring Report Q2 2022/23  
 
The Accountant introduced the report and advised Committee of the forecast return as of the 
30th September which included the recently agreed pay award. She continued and advised the 
most significant variance was on the Multi-Service contract as a result of fuel costs, vehicle 
hire and repair costs.  
  
There were no questions from Members. Proposed by Councillor Watson and Seconded by 
Councillor Tipper.  
  
Councillor Watson gave thanks to the Council for providing staff with sensible pay rises and 
supporting Ubico as a result of the Cost of Living Crisis.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget and 

the Capital Programme for this Committee.  
  
EC.032 ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE REVENUE ESTIMATES – REVISED 2022/23 
AND ORIGINAL 2023/24  
 
The Accountant informed Committee of a typo in paragraph 4.4 which should state 2023 
instead of 2022 relating to the Local Plan. She continued and introduced 
[...]
d if the surplus funds are stored 
in an account accruing interest or delivering a return on investment or whether it would be 
more advantageous to spend the full allocation each year. The Community Infrastructure 
Officer advised she would provide a response outside of Committee once she had clarified 
with Finance.  
  
Councillor Tipper informed Committee that there was no improved infrastructure in Cam, in 
particular around the Box Road area. The Community Infrastructure Officer responded 
advising no bids had been received from Cam Parish Council or any other infrastructure 
providers to deliver any further infrastructure in the area and would welcome receiving such 
bids in the future.  
  
Councillor Watson explained the equality implications should also look at the positive equality 
implication and not just the negatives. The Community Infrastructure Officer responded she 
would take Councillor Watsons comment on board. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Watson and Seconded by Councillor Green. 
  
Councillor Green advised Committee she was pleased funding was being spread across the 
district.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RECOMMENDED 
TO STRATEGY 
AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

That funding commitments are agreed according to the report. 

  
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 next meeting 
 

EC.034 Member / Officer Reports  
 
a) Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner advised the board met recently where an update was provided on 
the examination progress for the Local Plan and that the additional consultation had been 
completed and inspectors were likely due in Spring 2023.   
  
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 
Councillor Drury-Layfield advised he had not attended the last two meetings however he did 
provide a summary of the minutes from October which included; shop frontages and absentee 
landlords in Stroud T
[...]
ingle use plastics within SDC. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner advised this information sheet will be on the March 2023 agenda.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 next meeting 
 

  
Councillor Tipper informed Committee that under his role as SDC representative for the 
Berkeley Site Stakeholder Group (SSG), each meeting he attended he was assured the Group 
maintain regulatory safety compliance relating to the nuclear site.  
  
Councillor Drury-Layfield asked if water quality could also be explored at a future Committee. 
The Chair, Councillor Turner advised a GCC Task and Finish Group had recently concluded 
on River quality and Gloucestershire Wildlife Trust (GWT) currently have a project relating to 
water quality along the River Frome and proposed she and Councillor Drury-Layfield speak 
with GWT on how SDC could be involved.  
  
Councillor Smith asked a question on frequency and missing member reports associated with 
the Committee. Democratic Services advised that if a member as a representative on an 
outside body would like to submit a member report for Committee to contact them ahead of the 
next Committee meeting or to raise during the Work Programme for inclusion. The Chair, 
Councillor Turner advised she would welcome reports from the other outside bodies.  
  
RESOLVED To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
   
The meeting closed at 9.13 pm 
 
 

Chair  
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 6 
Thursday, 31 March 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2022 
 

Report Title 2030 ANNUAL REPORT (2022-2023) 

Purpose of Report To present the 22-23 Annual Report on the 2030 Strategy and 

Master Plan for approval. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note and approve the 2022-

2023 Annual Report for the 2030 Strategy and Master Plan. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The draft report has had the inputs of
[...]
odian 16 20 (12) 30 (2)

Street Naming (30) (30) (30) 0 0

Land Charges & Street Naming (14) (10) (42) 30 (2)

Nature Recovery & Biodiversity 0 52 52 0 0

Planning Strategy 365 575 717 (67) 75

Planning Strategy/Local Plan 3.10 365 627 769 (67) 75

Building Control (179) (165) (147) 45 64

Building Regulation Enforcement / Advice 37 40 33 0 (7)

Securing Dangerous Structures 11 12 8 0 (4)

Statutory Building Control 3.11 (131) (114) (106) 45 53

Waste & Recycling: Other 26 26 28 0 2

Waste & Recycling: Other 26 26 28 0 2

MSC: Bulky Waste 14 14 10 0 (4)

MSC: Food Waste 879 879 1,019 0 140

MSC: Garden Waste (148) (148) (295) 0 (147)

MSC: Recycling 1,568 1,568 1,439 0 (129)

MSC: Refuse Collection 1,619 1,619 1,610 55 46

MSC: Street Cleansing 798 798 820 0 21

Waste and Recycling: MSC 3.12 4,730 4,730 4,603 55 (72)

Environment TOTAL 6,465 6,742 6,727 22 7

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2023 
 

Report Title ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGEPOINT ROLLOUT STRATEGY 

Purpose of Report To update the committee on progress and seek approval to proceed  

Decision(s) 

The Committee RESOLVES to: 

i) Approve the approach and recommendation to 
proceed, as outlined in the report 

ii) Ratify the submission for funding, to the On-street 
Residential Chargepoint Scheme (Office for Zero 
Emission Vehicles) 

iii) Delegate authority to the Community Services 
Manager, in consultation with the Strategic Director of 
Place and the Chair of Environment Committee, to alter 
the proposed locations, if grid connection costs are 
deemed prohibitive 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has taken place with the CN2030 Team and the Property 

Services Team, whilst feedback has been sought from the Energy 

Saving Trust. 

Report Author 

Michael Towson, Community Services Manager 

Email: Michael.towson@s
[...]
question 9, what actions have you undertaken or do 
you plan to undertake to lessen or negate this impact? 

 
Please transfer any actions to your Service Action plan on Excelsis. 
 

Action(s): Lead officer Resource Timescale 

To ensure locations are suitable and usage is 
monitored once the site is live. 

Sinead Chambers  Regularly 
throughout the 

live period 

Monitor customer feedback via contracted 
service. 

Sinead Chambers  Regularly 
throughout the 

contract 

    

 
Declaration 
I/We are satisfied that an Impact Assessment has been carried out on this service, and where a 
negative impact has been identified, actions have been developed to lessen or negate this impact. 
 
We understand that the Equality Impact Assessment is required by the District Council and that 
we take responsibility for the completion and quality of this assessment  
 

Completed by: Sinead Chambers Date: 09.03.23  

Role: Civil Enforcement Supervisor 

Countersigned by Head of Service/Director: 

Date:  

 
Date for Review: Please forward an electronic copy to eka.nowakowska@stroud.gov.uk 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 9 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2023 
 

Report Title INTERIM FLEET PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - UBICO 

Purpose of Report 
To update the committee on the intended method of Ubico fleet 

replacement over the next four years. 

Decision(s) 

The Committee RESOLVES to: 

i) Approve the interim fleet procurement methodology 

ii) Approve the introduction and use of Hydrotreated 

Vegetable Oil as an alternative fuel and delegate 

authority to the Strategic Director of Resources to work 

with Ubico to outline an appropriate additional revenue 

budget as outlined in the report 

The Committee RECOMMENDS to COUNCIL: 

iii) Include £45k in the capital programme for HVO Tank 

iv) Increase the vehicle purchase budget
[...]


Standard B7 (Up to 
7% FAME) Diesel

Option
 1

No

Arrange 
Deliveries 

Embark on driver 
eco-driving 

performance and 
development 
programme 

(utilising telematics)

Install Refuelling 
Facilities

Page 129

Agenda Item 9

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 10 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2023 
 

Report Title GLOUCESTERSHIRE NATURE AND CLIMATE FUND – 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Purpose of Report 
To seek the support of Environment Committee for a draft 
Memorandum of Understanding between the Gloucestershire Nature 
and Climate Fund and Gloucestershire’s local planning authorities. 

Decision(s) 

The Committee RESOLVES to support the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) attached as Appendix A, with any 
comments and suggested amendments to be considered prior to 
its signature (under delegated powers) by the Strategic Director 
of Place. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has taken place with all local authority lead officers in 
Gloucestershire.  There is support for the introduction of the 
Gloucestershire Nature and Climate Fund as an effective means for 
discharging new requirements for offsite biodiversity net gain 
legislation 

Report Authors 

Brendan Cleere, Strategic Director of Place 
Email: Brendan.cleere@stroud.gov.uk 
   
Rebecca Charley, Strategic Lead – Biodiversity and Nature Recovery 
Email: Rebecca.charley@stroud.gov.uk 

Options 

Option 1:  Support the signing of SDC/GNCF MoU.  
The GNCF MoU sets out the working principles between SDC and 
GNCF and notes GNCF as a ‘trusted supplier’ (without preference). It 
does not commit the council to any action or spend.  This option would 
demonstrate the commitment and understanding of the role the council 
will play in the uplift in biodiversity within the district.  
 
Option 2: Do not support the signing of the SDC/GNCF MoU.  
Members could choose to not supp

Minutes of the meeting


2023/24 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 next meeting 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 30 March 2023 
 

7.00  - 8.52 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair)   Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
  Councillor Martin Brown 
  Councillor Christopher Evans 
  Councillor Lindsey Green 
  Councillor Steve Hynd 
  Councillor George James 
  Councillor Haydn Jones  

* Councillor Norman Kay 
  Councillor Ashley Smith 
  Councillor Haydn Sutton 
* Councillor Brian Tipper 
  Councillor Tricia Watson  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place 
2030 Strategy Manager 
Civil Enforcement Supervisor  
Community Services Manager 
Democracy & Information Governance 
Officer 

Head of Community Services 
 Strategic Lead - Nature Recovery and 
Biodiversity 
Accountant 
 
 

 
EC.039 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kay and Tipper. 
 
EC.040 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
EC.041 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
EC.042 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
  
 
EC.043 Member Questions  



2023/24 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 next meeting 
 

 
There were none. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Turner advised Item 6, 2030 Annual Report (2022-2023) would be 
moved down the agenda after item 10 as the Officer in question was in transit to the 
meeting.  
  
EC.044 Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2022/23  
 
The Accountant introduced the report outlining the forecast outturn at Q3 for the end of the 
financial year and advised paragraphs 3.7-3.12 outlined the detail around the variances for 
the Committee.  
  
In response to Councillor H Jones questions, the following answers were provided: 

• The £851k under paragraph 2.2 and top of page 55 under the Capital Programme were the 
same. 

• There was additional money coming in from the Community Infrastructure Levy admin 
collection charge due to the number of increased projects. 

• The variance of £420k overspend under paragraph 3.12 related to aging vehicles and the 
pay award contribution.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Watson and Seconded by Councillor Brown.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED  To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue 

budget and the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
  
EC.045 Electric Vehicle Chargepoint Rollout Strategy  
 
The Community Services Manager introduced the report and informed Committee the 
report was a project update and the final report would be brought to Committee at a later 
date with the final costings. He advised that there were delays with entering into the Non-
Disclosure Agreement (NDA) with Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) however Stroud 
District Council (SDC) were still on target to rollout charges in the late Summer/early 
Autumn of this year.  
  
In response to Members questions, the Community Services Manager provided the 
following answers: 

• Consultation with Parish/Town Councils would be undertaken following the  
Committee and the Community Services Manger would contact the Wotton-under-
Edge Town Clerk to identify if the proposal within the Chargepoint Rollout Strategy 
was suitable in terms of location. The framework from GCC is available to Parish 
and Town Councils which SDC is currently trying to obtain.  

• The contractor Connected Kerb were liaising with the National Grid and have 
confirmed that there was enough electric capacity at the proposed sites within the 
Strategy, however work on the financial costs and accessibility to power sources 
was still to be determined.   

• The location change from Castle Street car park in Dursley to May Lane was 
identified due to residents being required to charge for a minimum of 4 hours as per 
the Central Government Funding requirements which was not possible at Castle 
Street car park. 



2023/24 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 next meeting 
 

• Information had been included on the website for Parish and Town Councils about 
how they could access the contract framework.  

• GCC have undertaken letter drops in areas where on street parking had been 
proposed and the Community Services Manager would relay Councillor Layfield’s 
concerns around accessibility to the Project Manager at GCC. The Community 
Services Manager advised he would confirm to Councillor Layfield know outside of 
Committee  as to whether the supply would be 100% renewable energy.  

• He believed Berkeley Town Council had pushed back on GCC’s on street parking 
proposal and instead pushed for car park charging. He would be meeting with the 
Clerk to discuss the Town’s needs. 

• Councillor Green asked if a proposal to the intended contractor could be made to 
promote more localised renewable source such as the solar power.  

• Legal advice would need to be sought on whether the details of the Non-Disclosure 
Agreement between SDC and GCC could be shared but he would be looking to 
share as much of the legal detail as possible and envisage an exempt item at a 
future Committee.  

  
The Chair, Councillor Turner in response to Councillor Sutton’s question on Ebley Mill 
charging point using the water turbine from the River Frome advised she would speak with 
a previous councillor Simon Pickering on what was considered for Ebley Mill charging and 
come back to Councillor Sutton.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Hynd and Seconded by Councillor Sutton. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED i)    To approve the approach and recommendation to proceed, as 

outlined in the report 
ii)   To ratify the submission for funding, to the On-street 

Residential Chargepoint Scheme (Office for Zero Emission 
Vehicles) 

iii)  To delegate authority to the Community Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director of Place and the Chair 
of Environment Committee, to alter the proposed locations, if 
grid connection costs are deemed prohibitive 

  
EC.046 Interim Fleet Procurement Strategy - Ubico  
 
The Community Services Manager outlined the report and advised that work had been 
undertaken to decarbonise the seven year old fleet (one small electric van for building and 
the cleaning maintenance team and industrial sweeper). The report outlined that whilst 
there was a need to continue to look at decarbonising the fleet, service risk failure was a 
significant risk to consider and therefore whilst options were explored, in the interim the 
use a transitional fuel of Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) could be explored which would 
generate significant carbon savings as outlined in section seven of the report.  
  
The Chair, Councillor Turner, advised that she was keen to pursue the electrification of 
fleet vehicles as soon as possible and had undertaken her own extensive research. She 
informed Committee that Stroud was ahead in terms of the progress being made to 
decarbonise our fleet compared to other authorities.  
  
The Community Services Manager responded to Members questions with the following 
responses:  



2023/24 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 next meeting 
 

• He would provide the detail to Councillor Green outside of Committee on the total 
number of days the electric sweeper had been non-functional and the cost 
implications of this compared to value for money. 

• The Chair, Councillor Turner, was keen for him to explore the use of hydrogen 
however refuelling and the cost of hydrogen was more problematic and expensive 
currently. 

• SDC were looking to use recognised sources to obtain HVO however conversations 
could be had with Ubico regarding accessing HVO from other areas such as 
hospitality. 

• SDC had currently been consulting with the Operations Manager at Ubico on HVO, 
however he was open to using local knowledge within the district such as James 
Hygate who was working on biofuels in Berkeley as Councillor Sutton suggested.  

• HVO vehicles were good value for money in terms of carbon saving costs despite 
being more expensive.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Watson and Seconded by Councillor Layfield.  
  
Councillor Layfield welcomed the transitional step.  
  
Councillor Hynd welcomed the pragmatic and progressive way forward and thanked the 
officer for contributing towards being a pioneering Council.  
  
Councillor Watson concluded HVO was the most suitable solution at this time for carbon 
and air quality benefits as an interim solution to full fleet electrification.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED i)      To approve the interim fleet procurement methodology 

ii)     Approve the introduction and use of Hydrotreated 
Vegetable Oil as an alternative fuel and delegate 
authority to the Strategic Director of Resources to work 
with Ubico to outline an appropriate additional revenue 
budget as outlined in the report. 

RECOMMENDED 
TO COUNCIL 

iii)    Include £45k in the capital programme for HVO Tank 
iv)    Increase the vehicle purchase budget in the capital 

programme by £152k to meet the higher cost of EV 
procurement.  

  
EC.047 Gloucestershire Nature and Climate Fund – Memorandum of 

Understanding  
 
The Strategic Director of Place firstly introduced Members to the Senior Biodiversity and 
Nature Recovery Officer who was co-author of the report. The fund would allow the 
Council to influence positive enhancement of biodiversity in Gloucestershire and see net 
gain benefits locally. The requirements for the Fund were legislative which will be run as 
an organisational entity with all Planning authorities in Gloucestershire and will require all 
development to demonstrate at least a 10% improvement in biodiversity either within the 
site or England, ideally Gloucestershire.  
  
A Project Manager post hosted by the GFirst LEP and Gloucestershire Local Nature 
Partnership was in the process of establishing recipient sites for nature recovery and 
biodiversity net gain and whilst the Memorandum of Understanding was not legally 
binding, SDC wanted to encourage net gain requirements in Gloucestershire.   



2023/24 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 next meeting 
 

  
In response to members questions, the following answers were provided: 
  

• Secondary legislation had not yet been published however planning approval would 
be accepted on the basis that the developers’ ecologists had calculated the net gain 
which SDC Officers would then validate before payment due. 

• Where possible the net gain should be added back into the development site or as 
close to it. However if the developer proposed for it to be offsite, SDC would be 
required to be satisfied with the developers assessment and subject to a 30 year 
conservation covenant.  

• Legal requirement for monitoring and enforcement would sit with the local Planning 
Authority.  

• Gloucestershire Nature and Climate Fund (GNCF) was established from the Local 
Nature Partnership as a broker between local authorities and developers and is the 
only group working with local authorities to identify strategic locations.  

• There is currently the capacity within the SDC enforcement team however the 
Senior Biodiversity and Nature Recovery Officer had arranged a meeting to discuss 
capacity and resources with the Planning service.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Brown and seconded by Councillor Smith.  
  
Councillor Watson reiterated the importance of the net gain being kept local and the 
positive impact on residents it would have.  
  
On being put to the Vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To support the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) attached as 

Appendix A, with any comments and suggested amendments to be 
considered prior to its signature (under delegated powers) by the 
Strategic Director of Place. 

 
EC.048 2030 Annual Report (2022-2023)  
 
The 2030 Strategy Manager introduced the report explaining that it considered whether the 
Council was using its powers as an exemplar, enabler and encourager to deliver on its 
2030 plan. She advised Stroud District Council (SDC) had halved it’s emissions compared 
to 2015 and continued to support decarbonisation projects such as at the Leisure Centre 
and Museum in the Park. She concluded that paragraph 2.2 of the report outlined the key 
achievements of SDC.  
  
The following answers were provided to Members questions: 

• We were carbon neutral in our direct main operations, such as at Ebley Mill however further 
scope emissions were being worked on to reduce emissions at our Leisure Centres and 
Social Housing.  

• Berkeley Green had already received funding to deliver courses in Autumn this year on 
retrofit skills.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Layfield, seconded by Councillor Hynd.  
  
Councillor James gave thanks to the work being undertaken however advised that the 
language was difficult to understand and would benefit from an additional document for 
accessibility.  
  



2023/24 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 next meeting 
 

Councillor Brown advised Bisley Composting Scheme would have liked to have been 
accredited for the image use and that general composting schemes should be promoted 
more.  
  
Councillor Watson suggested a comparison against SDC’s anticipated and aspirational 
progress on the next report.  
  
Councillor Hynd explained that the report was pleasing to read and it was important to 
reflect on how far SDC had come compared to other authorities.  
  
Councillor Sutton commented that SDC used to provide a scheme for residents to apply 
for a reduced price on composting bins.  
  
Councillor Layfield advised there was work that could be done with Parish/Town Councils 
on composting and that it was refreshing to see the work being undertaken across the 
organisation.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED  To note the and approve the 2022-2023 Annual Report for the 

2030 Strategy and Master Plan. 
 
 EC.049 Member/Officer Reports (To Note) 
 
a) Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 
The Chair, Councillor Turner, advised that the last meeting was cancelled as officers were 
undertaking examination of the Local Plan. 
  
Councillor H Jones advised that he would like a conversation around the boards purpose 
as the Local Plan formed a significant part of the boards discussions. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner explained projects were upcoming such as biodiversity net gain, National Planning 
Policy Framework, habitat regulations and would be happy to pick up with Councillor H 
Jones outside of the meeting.  
  
b) Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 
Councillor Layfield provided a verbal update which included information about; establishing 
a Community Land Trust, parking survey, public engagement on the Neighbourhood 
Development Plan, new bridge at Capel’s Mill, rise in graffiti, maintenance of street 
furniture and finally that the Chamber of Trades had been communicating with Stroud MP 
on the creation of a community banking hub. 
  
Councillor James asked if the Committee were looking to engage with any youth groups 
regarding the graffiti. Councillor Layfield advised that the Regeneration Committee were 
looking at diversionary activities. Councillor James asked if the posters advising ‘School is 
a Crime’ had been discussed at the Committee. Councillor Layfield advised he would raise 
it at the next meeting. 
  
c) Performance Monitoring  
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
  



2023/24 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 next meeting 
 

d) Cotswold National Landscape Board 
 
Councillor Brown provided a verbal update on:  

• The Boards draft Management Plan for 2023-2025 which had been sent to SDC for 
consultation and endorsement 

• Draft renewable energy position statement 
• Climate Action Working Group 

 
e) Stroud Valleys Project Board 
 
Councillor Brown provided a verbal update on: 

• 5,000 tree’s planted at Salmon Springs 
• Sensory garden at Stratford Park 
• Collaborative working with National Trust on Rodborough Common 
• Capel’s Mill project 
• Financial status of the Board. 

  
f) Climate Leadership Group 
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
 
g) Gloucestershire Waste and Resources Partnership 
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
 
h) Update on Single Use Plastics 
 
A report was circulated prior to Committee. 
  
Councillor Sutton asked if horticultural pots were being recycled. The Community Services 
Manager advised that they weren’t as a result of the sorting process at the recycling 
centres.  
 
EC.050 Work Programme  
 
There were no questions or comments on the Work Programme. 
  
The meeting closed at 8.52 pm 

Chair  
 

 


